

DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 22-0007

FILE COPY

Ford Motor Credit Company, LLC,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

Ronald R. Miller,

Defendant-Respondent.

On Appeal from Order Denying
Plaintiff's Motion to Compel Arbitration
Circuit Court of Wyoming County, West Virginia
(The Honorable Micheal M. Cochrane)

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-PETITIONER
FORD MOTOR CREDIT COMPANY, LLC**

Michael Bonasso (WV Bar No. 394)
Bryan N. Price (WV Bar No. 8846)
Jason A. Proctor (WV Bar No. 12291)
FLAHERTY SENSABAUGH BONASSO PLLC
Post Office Box 3843
Charleston, WV 25338-3842
(304) 345-0200
MBonasso@flahertylegal.com
BPrice@flahertylegal.com
JProctor@flahertylegal.com

Jessica Ellsworth (admitted PHV)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5886
Jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Petitioner

June 13, 2022

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. FORD CREDIT SATISFIED ITS PRIMA FACIE BURDEN BY PRODUCING MILLER’S SIGNED AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE.....	2
II. MILLER FORFEITED HIS CHALLENGE TO THE EXISTENCE OF AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT BY DECLINING TO TIMELY RAISE IT	8
III. MILLER IGNORES THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>PERRY</i> – A CASE WHICH IS SINGULARLY DISPOSITIVE TO THE QUESTION OF WAIVER	12
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Amaya v. Power Design, Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Beall v. Morgantown & Kingwood R.R. Co.</i> , 118 W. Va. 289, 190 S.E. 333 (1937).....	12
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Perry</i> , 238 W. Va. 662, 797 S.E.2d 803 (2016)	1, 12
<i>Cremeans v. Goad</i> , 158 W. Va. 192, 210 S.E.2d 169 (1974)	9
<i>Frankel v. Citicorp Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 913 N.Y.S.2d 254 (App. Div. 2010).....	8
<i>Frontline Asset Strategies, LLC v. Rutledge</i> , No. 20-0395, 2021 WL 1972277 (W. Va. May 17, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gelow v. Cent. Pac. Mortg. Corp.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 972 (E.D. Cal. 2008)	7
<i>Hoffman v. Wheeling Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 133 W. Va. 694, 57 S.E.2d 725 (1950).....	12
<i>In re Advance EMS Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 13-06-00661-CV, 2009 WL 401620 (Tex. App. Feb. 12, 2009).....	8
<i>Lightner v. Lightner</i> , 146 W. Va. 1024, 124 S.E.2d 355 (1962).....	6
<i>Mendez v. Puerto Rican Int'l Cos.</i> , 553 F.3d 709 (3d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Michelle's Diamond LLC v. Remington Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. G040163, 2008 WL 4951032 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 20, 2008)	7
<i>NCO Portfolio Mgmt. Inc. v. Gougisha</i> , 985 So. 2d 731 (La. Ct. App. 2008).....	8

Table of Authorities—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Newman v. Hooters of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 8:06-CIV-364-EAK-TGW, 2006 WL 1793541 (M.D. Fla. June 28, 2006)	7
<i>Siopes v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 312 P.3d 869 (Haw. 2013)	8
<i>Spaces, Inc. v. RPC Software, Inc.</i> , No. 06-2520-KHV, 2007 WL 675505 (D. Kan. Mar. 1, 2007)	7
<i>State ex rel. Barden & Robeson Corp. v. Hill</i> , 208 W. Va. 163, 539 S.E.2d 106 (2000)	12
<i>State ex rel. Richmond Am. Homes of W. Va., Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 228 W. Va. 125, 717 S.E.2d 909 (2011)	7
<i>State ex rel. Troy Grp., Inc. v. Sims</i> , 244 W. Va. 203, 852 S.E.2d 270 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Ward v. Hill</i> , 200 W. Va. 270, 489 S.E.2d 24 (1997)	11
<i>SWN Prod. Co., LLC v. Long</i> , 240 W. Va. 1, 807 S.E.2d 249 (2017)	5
<i>Truman v. Auxier</i> , 220 W. Va. 358, 647 S.E.2d 794 (2007)	9, 10
<i>W. Va. Coal Workers' Pneumoconiosis Fund v. Bell</i> , 781 F. App'x 214 (4th Cir. 2019)	10
RULES:	
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 6(d)	9
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 6(d)(2)	10, 11
